accordance with the provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the 
Company, and all such other approvals which may be agreed to by the Board of Directors of 
the Company (‘the Board’), the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board to create, offer, issue and allot, 1,36,28,304 (One Crore Thirty Six Lakhs Twenty Eight 
Thousand Three Hundred and Four) (rounded down to nearest whole number) Series ‘B’ 
Unsecured Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (‘CCDs’), at a price of INR 274/- (Indian 
Rupees Two Hundred and Seventy Four Only) per CCD having face value of INR 274/- 
(Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Seventy Four Only) each, carrying a Coupon Rate of 
11.75% per annum and having a term of 15 years from the date of allotment, each fully paid 
up, for a consideration other than cash i.e. for swap of equity shares of Scope India and SPS 
India to the following:

[...]

The CCDs shall be termed as Series B CCDs; 
2. The CCDs to be offered, issued and allotted shall be in physical form and shall be 

subject to the provisions of the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the 
Company; 

3. Face Value shall be INR 274/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Seventy-Four) per CCD; 
4. Term: 15 years from the date of allotment; 
5. Coupon Rate: 11.75%, payable semi-annually; 
6. Conversion into Equity Shares; 

a) The holders of the CCDs may convert the CCDs in whole or part into Equity 
Shares at any time before completion of 14 (fourteen) years and 364 (three 
hundred and sixty-four) days from the date of allotment of the CCDs; 

b) The CCDs shall convert into equity shares at the fair market value of the CCDs as 
on the date of allotment of the CCDs or conversion of the CCDs into equity shares, 
whichever is higher. Such fair market value shall be determined by suitable

[...]

corporate actions such as bonus issue, rights issue, stock, split, merger, 
demerger, transfer of undertaking, sale of a business division or any such capital 
or corporate restructuring. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board is hereby authorised to create, offer, issue and allot 
up to 1,36,28,304 (One Crore Thirty Six Lakhs Twenty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and 
Four) (rounded down to nearest whole number) CCDs of INR 274/- (Indian Rupees Two 
Hundred and Seventy Four) each fully paid up, on a preferential basis to SPI Singapore and 
SPI Mauritius and that upon receipt of such non-cash consideration by the Company from 
SPI Singapore and SPI Mauritius (i.e. swap of existing shares of SPS India and Scope 
respectively) based on the valuation report obtained by the Company in accordance with

[...]

Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules 2014, the full consideration payable by 
SPI Singapore and SPI Mauritius in relation to 1,36,28,304 (One Crore Thirty Six Lakhs 
Twenty Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Four) (rounded down to nearest whole number) 
CCDs of INR 274/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Seventy Four) each shall be deemed 
to be received by the Company in accordance with all applicable laws. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the 
names of the Subscribers be and is here by recorded for the issue of invitation to subscribe

[...]

Companies (Meeting of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 and any other applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules thereunder (including any statutory 
modifications or re-enactment thereof for time being in force), the consent of the members 
be and is hereby accorded for acquisition of 1,40,04,123 (One Crore Forty Lakhs Four 
Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Three) equity shares of INR 1/- (Indian Rupee One) 
each of Scope E-Knowledge Center Private Limited, an Indian company bearing CIN No. 
U72900PY2009PTC008538 and having its registered office at R.S No. 4/5 and 4/6, 
Vazhudavur Road Kurumbapet Revenue Village, Villianur Commune Pondicherry – 605009